

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**TONY BARKSDALE,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**JEFFERSON S. DUNN,**

Commissioner,

Alabama Department of  
Corrections,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION  
TO THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Steven M. Schneebaum \*/

D.C. Bar No, 956250

Cynthia L. McCann

D.C. Bar No. 1046263

STEVEN M. SCHNEEBAUM, P.C.

1776 K Street, N.W.; Suite #800

Washington, D.C. 20006

Tel.: (202) 742-5900

Email: sms@smslawdc.com

*\*/ Counsel of Record*

*for Petitioner Tony Barksdale*

---

---

**\*\*\*THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE\*\*\***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....1

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. The Eleventh Circuit Misconstrued This Court’s Precedents  
Regarding the Standards for a Certificate of Appealability. ....3

II. Petitioner Has Presented at Least a “Debatable” Claim  
That Trial Counsel Did Not Provide Effective Assistance. ....6

III. The Verbatim Endorsement of the Prosecution’s Submissions  
By the State Habeas Court Is Inconsistent with Due Process.....12

IV. The Non-Unanimous Jury Recommendation of Death  
Violates the Sixth and Eighth Amendments. ....15

CONCLUSION.....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	13, 14
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 590 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020) .....	2, 9, 12, 13
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	2
<i>Bradley v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 382 F.2d 415 (8th Cir. 1967) .....	14
<i>Bright v. Westmoreland County</i> , 380 F.3d 729 (3d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Chicopee Mfg. Corp. v. Kendall Co.</i> , 288 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1961), <i>cert. den.</i> , 368 U.S. 825 (1961) .....	14-15
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) (plurality opinion) .....	2
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	15
<i>Jefferson v. Upton</i> , 560 U.S. 284 (2010) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	13
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U. S. 322 (2003).....	3, 5
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	9
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	15

<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	9, 10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	9, 10

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996) .....	15
--	----

**FEDERAL RULES**

S. Ct. Rule 15.6 .....	1
------------------------	---

**STATE RULES**

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32 .....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. AMENDMENT VI .....	1, 2, 10, 15
U.S. CONST. AMENDMENT VIII .....	15
